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Introduction
When taxpayers incur delinquent tax liabilities, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) sends them a series of notices dur-
ing a 6-month period during which the taxpayers are in “notice status.” If the taxpayer does not resolve his or her li-
ability during notice status, the account enters into taxpayer delinquent account (TDA) status. The IRS then determines 
whether the case will be referred to the Automated Collection System (ACS), assigned directly to the Collection Field 
function (CFf) for in-person contact by a revenue officer, assigned to the Collection Queue (“Queue”) to await assign-
ment to a revenue officer, or shelved.1 

The ACS is a computerized inventory system and telephone call center. After a case arrives in ACS, the IRS checks 
for levy sources, telephone numbers, and other characteristics. These actions result in additional computer-generated 
notices to taxpayers. Customer Service Representatives (referred to as “Collection Representatives” 2) work ACS cases 
and primarily respond to phone calls from taxpayers who call in response to IRS enforcement actions (e.g., levies or 
liens) rather than proactively contacting taxpayers. 

The Queue is an electronic holding bin that holds TDA accounts awaiting assignment to field revenue officers 
based on inventory levels.3 Cases assigned to the Queue are prioritized using a risk scoring algorithm. Shelved cases 
are not actively worked by the IRS while in shelved status, but continue to accumulate penalties and interest. This study 
does not specifically explore collections on shelved cases.

TAS was interested in examining what happens over the life of a tax debt: do people pay more of the tax debt if 
collections are made earlier in the debt cycle (closer to when the debt actually occurs)? Are there patterns that indicate 
the likelihood of collecting a debt over time? To this end, TAS Research examined the Individual Master File (IMF) 
Accounts Receivable Dollar Inventory (ARDI) to determine how dollars collected fluctuate as time elapses. 

We looked at delinquencies that originated in each of 10 years (2003 through 2012) and analyzed those delinquen-
cies over two time periods: the next 3 years and the next 10 years.4 For purposes of brevity, the tables in the body of this 
paper include only newly assigned TDAs in 2003, 2005, 2007, 2009, and 2011; however the Appendix contains data on 
TDAs newly assigned from 2003 through 2012. 

Budgetary constraints will make the efficient collection of delinquencies paramount. The IRS should use data on 
the practical delinquency collection “window” to form the basis for its Collection policies. Good information on the 
time available to collect various delinquencies effectively will assist the IRS in determining what liabilities should be 
collected first and if it makes sense to defer the collection of smaller more current liabilities in favor of older, larger li-
abilities. Furthermore, this research may provide significant insights into which delinquencies the IRS should place in 
the Collection TDA queue and which it should shelve.5

Background
In past Annual Reports to Congress, the National Taxpayer Advocate noted that many of the TDAs in the IRS Automated 
Collection Branch and the CFf are delinquencies that have existed for several years. The following statistics highlight 
the age of the IRS TDA inventory:6, 7

1	 Shelving refers to the IRS reporting a liability as currently not collectible because of its small balance due. 
2	 IRM 21.1.1.6.
3	 Work also goes into the Queue from ACS if it cannot be resolved while in ACS status.
4	 We chose the 10-year period for analysis because the IRS’s authority to collect delinquent taxes, i.e., the collection statute, expires 10 years after the date of assessment.
5	 The IRS places TDAs in the collection queue until a revenue officer is available to work the case. 
6	 A TDA represents only one module, generally a tax return for a single tax year. A taxpayer may have multiple TDA delinquencies.
7	 IRS Collection Activity Report 5000-2 (Oct. 3, 2014).
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•  Overall, 53 percent of the IRS IMF TDA inventory has been in the function assigned the delinquency for at least 
10 months (the delinquency may have been in TDA status much longer);

•  Over 70 percent of the IMF TDAs in IRS inventory at the end of 2014 are Tax Year 2010 and prior liabilities; and

•  Over 20 percent of the IMF TDAs have less than 4 years remaining on the collection statute, meaning that the 
delinquency has existed for over 6 years.

Objectives
We identified nine objectives to explore the relationship between the age of a TDA and the dollars that the IRS collects 
on these liabilities. These objectives explore the dollars collected as TDAs age, and differentiate between dollars col-
lected from subsequent payments and dollars collected by offset.8, 9 We also explore subsequent payments and offsets by 
various categories of the balance due amount, the type of assessment, and the accumulation of penalties and interest. 
Specifically, for IMF liabilities reaching TDA status, we:

•  Determine amounts collected from subsequent payments on delinquencies for the 3 years after the liability 
reaches TDA status; 

•  Quantify the dollars from subsequent payments collected during the entire 10-year collection statute; 

•  Delineate the dollars collected from offsets of other overpayments and compare them to collections from other 
subsequent payments;

•  Determine how the collection of liabilities varies by the amount of the delinquency;

•  Determine if the rate of collection varies between self-reported liabilities and additional assessments;

•  Quantify how penalty and interest cause the liability from a tax assessment to increase the total balance due;

•  Determine the percent of liabilities abated by the IRS and if the percentage abated varies by the source of 
assessment;

•  Examine the percent of cases resolved during the 10-year collection statute; and

•  Determine if the percent of TDA dollars collected varies by Collection channel.

Methodology
TAS Research examined the IMF ARDI to determine how dollars collected fluctuate as time elapses. We looked at de-
linquencies that entered TDA status from 2003 through 2012. We analyzed liabilities entering TDA status in 2003, 2004, 
and 2005 for 10 years.10 We analyzed the later years through 2014. We focused initially on payments received during 
the first 3 years after the accounts entered TDA status. To examine payments over the 10-year collection statute and to 
better differentiate between subsequent payments and offsets from other taxpayer overpayments, we used transaction 
code data from the IMF. This allowed us to distinguish between payments and offsets, as well as to quantify abate-
ments.11 Transaction codes were also used to classify assessed interest and penalties.12 We classified a liability by the 
first calendar year when it reached TDA status. If a delinquent module left and returned to TDA status, we continued 
to classify it by the first year the IRS assigned the liability to TDA status.13 

We used the major source of assessment (from the ARDI file) to classify the source of assessment. Sometimes, a li-
ability is comprised of more than one type of assessment. For example, a liability might be comprised of a self-reported 
assessment and an audit assessment. In this case, the type of assessment is the one most significantly contributing to 

8	 Subsequent payments include voluntary payments from taxpayers, such as those from installment agreements, and involuntary payments such as from an IRS levy.
9	 Dollars collected from refunds or overpayments due to the taxpayer. 
10	 TDAs originating in 2005 will have been in notice status for several prior months. Therefore, the 10-year statute will have expired or be about to expire in 2014.
11	 Payments include one of the following transaction codes: 610, 611, 612, 640, 641, 642, 660, 661, 662, 666, 667, 670, 671, 672, 673, 680, 681, 682, 683, 690, 691, 692, 693, 694, 

695, 760, 762, and 763. Offsets include one of the following transaction codes: 700, 701, 702, 703, 706, 710, 712, 713, 716, 720, 721, 722, 723, 730, 736, 740, and 742. Abatements 
include one of the following transaction codes: 161, 167, 171, 177, 181, 187, 191, 197, 235, 239, 241, 247, 271, 277, 281, 287, 291, 295, 299, 301, 305, 309, 321, 337, 341, 342, 351, 
361, 538, and 549.

12	 Interest includes the following transaction codes: 190 and 196. Penalties include the following transaction codes: 160, 166, 170, 176, 270, 276, 280, 286, 320, and 350.
13	 A delinquent account can leave TDA status and enter into another status. For example, if the taxpayer enters into an installment agreement (IA) to repay the delinquency, the 

account leaves TDA status and enters into IA status. If the taxpayer subsequently defaults on the IA, the account will reenter TDA status. 
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the balance owed. We determined whether the IRS assigned a TDA liability to ACS, collection queue, or CFf by the 
Taxpayer Service Returns Processing Category (TRCAT) code, which differs depending on where a liability is located 
in the collection stream.

Limitations
When we discuss changes in the total module balance of TDAs, we have included both assessed and accrued penalties 
and interest. However, in the specific objective regarding penalties and interest balance, we have tracked only assessed 
penalties and interest but have not quantified accrued penalties and interest. Additionally, interest assessed amounts do 
not contain restricted interest assessments.14 Although it is a relatively small portion of abatements, dollars abated as a 
result of accepted offers in compromise are included in total abatements.15

Findings 
In this section, we present the findings for each of the objectives. In addition to providing the data pertinent to each 
objective, we also offer some insights on whether the results are changing over time and why the underlying trends are 
present.

Determine amounts collected from subsequent payments on delinquencies for the 3 years after the liability reaches TDA 
status.16 

For TDAs originating after 2003, our analysis showed that: (a) dollars collected decrease by more than 50 percent from 
the first year to the second year; and (b) in the third year, collections decrease by about one-third from the amount col-
lected in the second year.17 In other words, collections are over twice as much during the first year as in the following 
year and over three times the collection in the third year. For TDAs originating in 2007, collections declined by about 
64 percent during the second year after the cases entered TDA status. For 2009, the decrease in total dollars collected 
in the third year was only about 27 percent. Nevertheless, overall collections for cases entering TDA status after 2003 
decreased by about two-thirds from the first year to the third year after entering TDA status.

Table 1 depicts these findings by the years elapsed since the initial liability reached TDA status:

Table 1.  Subsequent Payments (in $ Millions) Decrease as Time Elapses, Selected Years 
Assigned TDA
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1 $1,786.4   $2,990.8   $3,664.8   $3,631.9   $3,800.1  
2 $1,166.8 -35% $1,344.1 -55% $1,330.4 -64% $1,675.5 -54% $1,748.1 -54%
3 $848.5 -27% $ 832.6 -38% $907.0 -32% $1,216.8 -27% $1,177.6 -33%

Despite accumulation of penalty and interest, as the IRS collects additional dollars, the balance due declines over 
time.18 Table 2 shows the overall decline in total module balance over the first 3 years after the liability reached TDA 
status:

14	 Restricted interest is assessed by transaction code 340 (and abated by transaction code 341). Restricted interest arises when any portion of the interest on an overpayment or 
underpayment is calculated from a date other than the one that applies to the return as filed. This happens most often when there is a carryback of a loss or credit. 

15	 The Fiscal Year (FY) 2014 liabilities compromised were 1.2 percent of the amount of TDAs at the beginning of FY 2014.
16	  Subsequent payments include voluntary payments from taxpayers such as those from IAs and involuntary payments such as from an IRS levy.
17	 In 2003, collections of new TDAs decreased by only about 35 percent from the first to the second year, even though the decrease from the second to the third year was similar 

to later years. See the Appendix for complete details on all years studied.
18	 This is true only if the dollars collected exceed penalty and interest accruals. In an earlier study examining only currently not collectible (CNC) cases, the module balance 

actually increased as time elapsed.
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Table 2.  Rate of Module Balance Decline Slows, Selected Years Assigned TDA
2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
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0 $15,326.2   $25,996.1   $40,678.5   $41,987.7   $42,926.2  
1 $12,321.3 -20% $20,872.6 -20% $32,783.3 -19% $35,332.5 -16% $34,795.8 -19%
2 $10,370.3 -16% $17,657.4 -15% $28,948.3 -12% $31,581.2 -11% $29,792.6 -14%
3 $8,841.3 -15% $15,759.1 -11% $26,531.7   -8% $28,767.3   -9% $27,132.4   -9%

Comparing the two previous tables, one notices that the module balance decreases more rapidly than the dollars 
collected would indicate. This occurs because of the complete or partial abatement of some liabilities, particularly dur-
ing the first 2 years of a delinquency. We will explore abatements in greater detail in a subsequent section.

On a percentage basis, the dollars collected drop significantly from the first year to the second year, but the de-
crease slows in the third year. We will explore this issue further in the next study objective when we look at the entire 
10-year statutory period to collect delinquent tax liabilities.

Even though the original module balance is declining, the percent collected of the balance is also declining as il-
lustrated in Figure 1:

Figure 1.  Decline in Dollars Collected as a Percent of Module Balance
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An analysis of the data shows that dollars collected decrease as a liability ages. Dollars collected as a percentage 
of the prior-year dollars collected also decline significantly. Finally, the percent of the original TDA liability, including 
penalties and interest, being collected decreases significantly from the first year to the second year and then continues 
to decline, but at a slower rate. Accordingly, the rate at which the total amount of the delinquency decreases slows as 
time progresses. 
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Quantify the dollars from subsequent payments collected during the entire 10-year collection statute. 

In the first objective, we looked at the first 3 years of collections after a liability reached TDA status. We looked at a 
period of 3 years because private collection agencies believe that nearly all monies on delinquent debts are collected 
within the first 3 years after the debt becomes due. Next, we will examine what happens over the entire statutory 10-year 
collection period.

Table 3 depicts the subsequent payments by years elapsed since TDA issuance and the percent of the total dollars 
collected in each year:

Table 3.  Subsequent Payments as a Percent of Total Subsequent Payments Collected Per Year, 
Selected Years Assigned TDA19
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1 31% $2,990.8 41% $3,664.8 43% $3,631.9 42% $3,800.1 51%
2 20% $1,344.1 18% $1,330.4 16% $1,675.5 19% $1,748.1 24%
3 $848.5 15% $832.6 11% $907.0 11% $1,216.8 14% $1,177.6 16%
4 $615.1 11% $535.8 7% $720.3 9% $944.8 11% $688.5 9%
5 $402.9 7% $394.7 5% $600.3 7% $746.6 9% $20.8 0%
6 $254.2 4% $341.3 5% $517.4 6% $379.5 4%    
7 $196.6 3% $289.5 4% $417.4 5%        
8 $166.0 3% $252.3 3% $272.5 3%        
9 $141.4 2% $209.5 3% $7.8 0%        

10 $123.3 2% $123.6 2%            
Total 100% $7,314.3 100% $8,437.9 100% $8,595.2 100% $7,435.1 100%

Figure 2 illustrates this same information: 

Figure 2.  Percent Collected in up to 10 Years, by Years Elapsed, Five Selected Years
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19	 Subsequent payments include voluntary payments from taxpayers such as those from installment agreements and involuntary payments such as from an IRS levy.

Years Elapsed
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Table 3 clearly shows a decline in the dollars collected as time elapses throughout the collection statute period. 
Dollars collected level off at about 2 percent in the last year of the collection statute. As we saw in the first objective, 
the total balance due also declines, although much more slowly in the latter years. This trend is also illustrated in  
Table 4.

Table 4.  Decline in Total Balance Owed Within Ten Years After TDA Origination, Selected Years 
Assigned TDA20

2003 2005 2007 2009 2011
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0 $15,326.2   $25,996.1   $40,678.5   $41,987.7   $42,926.2  
1 $12,202.9 20% $20,955.2 19% $32,849.0 19% $34,910.1 17% $34,032.3 21%
2 $10,705.9 12% $18,585.0 11% $29,935.1   9% $31,718.6   9% $29,319.0 14%
3   $9,603.3 10% $17,390.0   6% $28,301.1   5% $29,367.1   7% $27,055.1   8%
4   $8,947.3   7% $16,596.2   5% $26,943.5   5% $27,478.0   6% $26,304.4   3%
5   $8,477.7   5% $15,982.9   4% $25,668.2   5% $26,092.4   5%    
6   $8,148.7   4% $15,505.7   3% $24,806.1   3% $25,649.1   2%    
7   $7,835.7   4% $15,067.6   3% $24,032.8   3%        
8   $7,522.2   4% $14,613.4   3% $23,740.4   1%        
9   $7,139.4   5% $14,138.7   3%            

We should note that the total module balance continues to decline because some accounts are paid in full as time 
progresses. However, for those accounts that are not resolved, their penalties and interest continue to rise. A larger de-
crease in year 10 occurs because the collection statute has ended for a majority of the liabilities, and the IRS then clears 
the previous balance due.

As dollars are collected, the balance due declines over time. Abatements also decrease the liabilities. However, 
penalties and interest increase the total amount due. We examined the amount of dollars collected by subsequent pay-
ments as a percent of the module balance at the beginning of each one-year period. Even though the total balance due 
generally decreases as taxpayers make subsequent payments and offsets and the IRS abates some portion of the assess-
ment, the percent decrease also shows a similar decline in each year during the study period, as illustrated in Table 5.

Table 5.  Year-to-Year Percent Decline in Total Balance Due, Selected Years Assigned TDA

Years Elapsed 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011

  1 12% 12% 9% 9% 9%
  2 10% 6% 4% 5% 5%
  3   8% 4% 3% 4% 4%
  4   6% 3% 3% 3% 3%
  5   5% 2% 2% 3%
  6   3% 2% 2% 1%
  7   2% 2% 2%
  8   2% 2% 1%
  9   2% 1%
10   2% 1%

20	 The ending balance after 10 years is not shown. Since the 10-year collection statute generally expires in the 10th year after the IRS assigns a case to TDA status, the module 
balance becomes significantly reduced by the abatements of liabilities that the IRS is no longer permitted to collect.
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As a percentage of the balance due, dollars collected generally drop most precipitously from the first to the second 
year. As the table indicates, the ratio of dollars collected to balances due drops as elapsed time increases. 

Determine the dollars collected from offsets of other overpayments and compare to collections from other subsequent 
payments.

Analysis of the collection activity reports for a number of years shows that a significant percentage of the total dollars 
collected come from refund offsets, particularly in ACS. Therefore, we distinguished between dollars collected through 
subsequent payments 21 and dollars collected through offsets from overpayments on other tax modules. Table 6 com-
pares the amount and percent of the initial balance due collected by subsequent payments to collections by offsets from 
overpayments (refunds) on other tax accounts (generally other tax years).

Table 6.  Dollars Collected and Offset, Selected Years ($ in Millions)
Year Assigned

TDA Balance Due Subsequent 
Payments % Collected Amount Offset % Offset Total % 

Collected

2003 $15,326.2 $5,701.2 37.2% $ 2,150.7 14.0% 51.2%
2005 $25,996.1 $7,314.3 28.1% $ 3,086.5 11.9% 40.0%
2007 $40,678.5 $8,437.9 20.7% $ 4,493.5 11.0% 31.8%
2009 $41,987.7 $8,595.2 20.5% $ 4,173.6   9.9% 30.4%
2011 $42,926.2 $7,435.1 17.3% $ 3,583.2   8.3% 25.7%

For delinquencies reaching TDA status in 2003, the amount collected from subsequent payments is nearly three 
times the amount offset. However, for delinquencies reaching TDA status in later years, subsequent payments are 
only about twice the amount offset. On a percentage basis to the amount initially owed, subsequent payments have 
decreased significantly from TDAs first assigned in 2003 to TDAs first assigned in 2011; however, offsets have remained 
relatively stable, decreasing by only a few percent. While it is true that delinquencies reaching TDA status since 2006 
still have some years remaining on the collection statute, the dollars collected increased by less than 10 percent during 
the last 6 years of the 10-year collection statute for TDAs issued in 2003 and 2005. Therefore, it is unlikely that dollars 
collected from TDAs issued in later years will increase sufficiently to realize the same proportion of dollars collected 
to dollars offset as in earlier years. Since offsets are relatively flat over the period examined, we generally see the same 
trends in total dollars collected, as we saw when examining only subsequent payments.

Determine how the collection of liabilities varies by the amount of the delinquency.

In addition to comparing the dollars collected by subsequent payments and the offsets of overpayments, we also com-
pare the dollars collected by subsequent payments and offsets in six ranges of the balance due. As one might expect, the 
IRS collects a greater percentage of the liability when it is not more than $5,000.

As illustrated in Table 7, an analysis of the TDA modules clearly shows that the majority of delinquency amounts 
do not exceed $5,000. However, higher dollar ranges contain the highest percentage of the delinquent dollars, even 
though these categories contain only a small percent of the delinquent modules. For example, in 2003, about three-
quarters of the TDA modules were under $5,000, while over 80 percent of the delinquent dollars were in the highest 
three balance due ranges, i.e., the categories greater than $5,000. In fact, over half of the overall delinquent dollars 
were on modules with more than $25,000 due. Interestingly, however, from 2003 to 2011, the percent of delinquent 
TDA modules under $5,000 fell from over 75 percent to under 68 percent while the percent of dollars in the highest 
three dollar ranges increased from under 82 percent to over 88 percent. This trend indicates that more taxpayers owe 
liabilities over $5,000.22 Inflation undoubtedly accounts for part of this increase, rising by about 17 percent during this 
period, but the combined initial TDA balance for modules with balances greater than $5,000 is nearly three times as 
high in 2011 as in 2003.23 This increase in balance due is a disturbing trend for the IRS. 

21	 Subsequent payments include voluntary payments from taxpayers such as those from installment agreements and involuntary payments such as from an IRS levy.
22	 For liabilities entering TDA status in 2009, only about 60 percent of the delinquent modules had liabilities of $5,000 or less. This situation may be attributable to the depressed 

economic conditions in 2008.
23	 Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index inflation calculator available at: http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm.
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Table 7.  Modules, Balance Due, and Dollars Collected by Initial Module Liability Dollar Range

Year Description
$1
to

$1,000

$1,001 
to

$2,000

$2,001 
to

$5,000

$5,001 
to

$10,000

$10,001 
to

$25,000

Greater 
Than 

$25,000

20
03

Module Count 451,712 505,146 565,164 250,331 160,431 92,971
Percent of Modules in Range 22% 25% 28% 12% 8% 5%
Aggregate Balance Due $240.8 $740.6 $1,793.1 $1,745.4 $2,446.9 $8,359.3
Percent of Total Balance in Range 2% 5% 12% 11% 16% 55%
Percent Collected by Subsequent Payment 66% 49% 49% 48% 43% 29%
Percent Collected by Offset 50% 44% 35% 22% 13% 5%

20
05

Module Count 467,988 561,662 762,610 388,628 254,399 172,255
Percent of Modules in Range 18% 22% 29% 15% 10% 7%
Aggregate Balance Due $250.8 $832.9 $2,462.5 $2,713.9 $3,886.6 $15,849.4
Percent of Total Balance in Range 1% 3% 9% 10% 15% 61%
Percent Collected by Subsequent Payment 79% 54% 50% 44% 37% 18%
 Percent Collected by Offset 55% 50% 38% 23% 13% 3%

20
07

Module Count 781,534 666,064 1,006,717 616,892 408,744 260,839
Percent of Modules in Range 21% 18% 27% 16% 11% 7%
Aggregate Balance Due $449.3 $978.5 $3,313.1 $4,309.5 $6,214.7 $25,413.3
Percent of Total Balance in Range 1% 2% 8% 11% 15% 62%
Percent Collected by Subsequent Payment 60% 45% 40% 33% 27% 13%
 Percent Collected by Offset 61% 51% 37% 23% 12% 3%

20
09

Module Count 520,936 596,584 1,038,155 697,679 479,893 292,604
Percent of Modules in Range 14% 16% 29% 19% 13% 8%
Aggregate Balance Due $290.8 $907.6 $3,388.5 $4,874.9 $7,346.0 $25,179.9
Percent of Total Balance in Range 1% 2% 8% 12% 17% 60%
Percent Collected by Subsequent Payment 58% 40% 35% 27% 23% 15%
 Percent Collected by Offset 46% 40% 31% 19% 10% 4%

20
11

Module Count 825,154 754,679 1,136,688 639,600 422,102 246,137
Percent of Modules in Range 20.5% 18.8% 28.2% 16% 10% 6%
Aggregate Balance Due $480.4 $1,117.9 $3,718.7 $4,484.3 $6,436.7 $26,688.3
Percent of Total Balance in Range 1% 3% 9% 10% 15% 62%
Percent Collected by Subsequent Payment 37% 27% 22% 18% 17% 11%
 Percent Collected by Offset 47% 39% 27% 16% 9% 2%

We also see in Table 7 that the percent of dollars offset is highest in the lowest dollar categories of TDA dollars due, 
declining as the balance due increases. As the table indicates, about half of delinquency amounts up to $2,000 are col-
lected by refund offsets. Since a majority of the TDAs in ACS have lower balances due, it is not surprising that almost 
half of the ACS total dollars collected are from offsets.24 The dollars collected from offsets also decline as the TDA bal-
ance due increases.

We see from Table 7 that more than 100 percent of the initial balance is sometimes paid. This occurs because penal-
ties and interest have continued to accrue so the final balance paid by the taxpayer is significantly higher than the initial 
balance due.

Determine if the rate of collection varies between self-reported liabilities and additional assessments.

We explored whether the amount collected by the IRS depends on the source of the underlying assessment. Specifically, 
we examined whether the IRS collects a greater percentage of self-reported liabilities than liabilities initiated or in-
creased by the IRS (e.g., additional assessments from audits, third-party information matching (AUR), or Automated 

24	 Collection Activity Report 5000-2 (Oct. 2014). For individual liabilities, offsets actually exceeded dollars collected through collection activities and voluntary subsequent 
payments.
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Substitute for Returns). As expected, the IRS is more successful at collecting self-reported liabilities than additional 
assessments. Table 8 depicts the difference between percentages of the initial liability collected by subsequent payment, 
based on the source of the liability.

Table 8.  Percent Collected by Subsequent Payment Based on Source of Assessment

Year Self-Reported 
Assessments

Substitute for 
Return

Audit 
Assessments

AUR 
Assessments

Trust Fund Re-
covery Penalties

2003 56% 14% 23% 33% 16%
2005 60% 13% 28% 31% 17%
2007 51% 10% 24% 25% 12%
2009 45%   9% 21% 24%   9%
2011 40%   7% 15% 21%   8%

Clearly, the IRS is most likely to collect self-reported liabilities, which it does at a rate at least twice as great as it 
collects audit assessments.25 In general, the IRS collects a slightly higher percentage of AUR assessments than audit 
assessments. The IRS also collects only a small percentage of substitute for returns and trust fund recovery penalty 
assessments.  

Figure 3 illustrates the difference in the percent of the initial liability collected by subsequent payment for various 
assessment types.

Figure 3.  Percent of Initial TDA Liability Collected by Subsequent Payment, Based on 
Assessment Type
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Interestingly, the dollars collected on all of these types except audits have declined significantly since 2005. This 
disturbing trend merits additional investigation.26

25	 It seems reasonable that taxpayers who assess themselves a balance due are more willing to pay than those who are audited. This may also reflect the fact that returns expected 
to generate larger audit assessments tend to be selected for audit and, as our analysis shows, a smaller percent of large liabilities—i.e., liabilities exceeding $5,000—are ultimately 
collected. 

26	 Since the collection statute has not expired for cases reaching TDA status in the latter years shown in the chart, more monies will be collected; however, as we have shown, we 
do not expect the IRS to collect many more dollars on these liabilities in the last half of the collection statutory period.
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We also broke out offsets from the total dollars collected and explored the dollars collected due to offsets. The IRS 
collects a higher percentage of AUR assessments through offsets than any other type of assessment, even self-reported 
assessments. Table 9 displays the percent of the initial TDA balance offset by source of assessment.

Table 9.  Percent Collected by Offsets Based on Source of Assessment

Year Self-Reported 
Assessments

Substitute for 
Return

Audit 
Assessments

AUR 
Assessments

Trust Fund
Recovery 
Penalties

2003 18% 4% 12% 34% 6%
2005 20% 5% 20% 32% 6%
2007 20% 5% 25% 36% 6%
2009 15% 4% 20% 28% 6%
2011 10% 2% 12% 25% 4%

Also, the difference in offset dollars collected between audit and self-reported assessments is not as great as the 
difference of offset dollars collected between audit and AUR additional assessments. In fact, AUR assessments actually 
resulted in the highest percent of the liabilities paid by offset—almost twice that of self-reported liabilities. 

AUR liabilities also account for three times the percent of dollars offset to audit liabilities in 2003. While the gap 
in dollars offset between AUR and audit liabilities has narrowed by 2011, it is still significant. Perhaps the reason AUR 
assessments see such a high percent of their initial TDA balance offset, even compared to self-reported liabilities, is 
because a much higher percent of self-reported liabilities are collected through subsequent payments. Taxpayers who 
receive AUR assessments may also be more likely to receive future refunds, since these taxpayers are often wage earners 
who have their income tax withheld by the payer. 

Quantify how penalty and interest cause the liability from a tax assessment to increase the total balance due.

At first glance, it appears that penalties and interest have been declining since 2003. However, the significant abatement 
rate of the initial liability masks the increase in the balance due attributable to penalties and interest. Specifically, abate-
ments have increased so the original TDA balance has experienced a greater decrease. Therefore, penalties and interest 
comprise a greater percentage of the amount actually determined due by the IRS. When one considers the amounts 
of abatement from the initial TDA assessment, the percentage of the liability actually due to penalties and interest is 
generally rising. From 2003 to 2007, penalties have comprised a larger portion of the initial TDA balance the IRS has 
assessed and determined due. For 2009 and 2011, sufficient time has not elapsed to realize the significant effect of pen-
alties and interest. Figure 4 illustrates this fact, showing that through 2007, penalties and interest have continued to 
constitute a larger percentage of the initial liability the IRS has determined due.

Figure 4.  Percent of Liability Due Attributable to Penalties and Interest 
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From 2003 to 2007, the portion of the initial assessment (actually due) resulting from penalties and interest in-
creased to almost a quarter of the initial liability. For later years, the portion on the initial TDA liability (actually due) 
is likely to become an even higher percentage, although sufficient time has not elapsed to experience the full impact of 
penalties and interest. 

As the IRS takes longer to collect liabilities, taxpayer burden will continue to increase, as taxpayers pay even larger 
amounts of penalties and interest. The graph also shows that through the first 3 years after TDA assignment, penalties 
and interest remain relatively constant. However, as the IRS continues to resolve fewer TDAs, the percent of the initial 
liability attributable to penalties and interest will continue to grow. By the 10th year of the collection statute, taxpayers 
with TDAs originating in 2003 and 2004 owed more than twice the amount of penalties and interest they owed 3 years 
after TDA assignment. For TDAs originating in 2005, taxpayers owed more than three times the penalty and interest in 
2014 (10 years later) than they did in 3 years after the initial TDA. As the years progress, the IRS has assigned more ac-
counts to TDA status; however, for the 3 years the 10-year collection statute has had sufficient time to lapse, the average 
amount of assessed penalty and interest has also increased for each TDA.

Determine the percent of liabilities abated by the IRS and if the percentage abated varies by the source of assessment.

Both dollars abated from the initial TDA assessment 27 and the percent of the initial balance abated have continued to 
be higher than the 2003 rate, and they remain at an overall higher level, as indicated in Table 10.

Table 10.  Percent of Initial TDA Balance Abated 28

Year Initial TDA Balance Amount Abated Percent Abated

2003 $15,326,191,192 $2,985,977,270 19%
2005 $25,996,084,845 $8,066,761,341 31%
2007 $40,678,451,308 $13,086,103,480 32%
2009 $41,987,700,518 $10,716,623,485 26%
2011 $42,926,217,917 $11,990,870,525 28%

The dollars abated continue to increase. The rate of abatement for 2007 is higher than in 2003 and 2005, even 
though the TDAs in 2007 have about two more years remaining on the collection statute. The abatement rate is down 
slightly since 2007; however, less time has elapsed. The data suggest that Collection is continuing to focus significant 
resources on bad assessments.

We also explored the TDA dollars abated by the source of assessment, as indicated in Table 11. IRS substitute for 
return assessments are the most likely to be abated.29 For 2003 and 2005, where 10 years have elapsed since assignment 
to a TDA, almost half of liability amounts have been abated. 

Table 11.  Percent of TDA Amount Abated, by Source of Assessment

Year Self-Reported 
Assessments

Substitute for 
Return

Audit 
Assessments

AUR 
Assessments

Trust Fund
Recovery 
Penalties

2003   6% 49% 15% 15% 39%
2005   6% 47% 12% 29% 40%
2007 12% 43% 14% 28% 35%
2009   9% 36% 13% 27% 28%
2011 16% 40% 19% 18% 29%

27	 Dollars abated may include tax, penalty, and interest.
28	 For TDAs initially assigned in 2003 and 2005, abatements are also attributable to the expiration of the 10-year collection statute.
29	 This is presumably due to the fact that SFR assessments are based on the assumption that the taxpayer is single, claiming the standard deduction. That assessment prompts 

some taxpayers to file a delinquent return, which documents a lower tax liability—thus, the abatement of the overstated liability. However, the remaining assessment could still 
be very cost-effective to collect.
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Obviously, substitute for return assessments are generating considerable rework for the IRS and may be preventing 
the IRS from collecting additional subsequent payments on more productive work. IRS should ensure substitute for 
return assessments are at least as cost-effective as other types of assessments and review current procedures to identify 
revisions that could improve productivity.

 The abatement rate of AUR assessments has also increased significantly since 2003, possibly implying that the IRS 
is selecting more cases for AUR assessments, even though it is less certain that the taxpayer is liable for the additional 
tax. Trust Fund Recovery Penalties (TFRP) have an abatement rate almost as high as that of substitute for return assess-
ments. However, TFRP assessments may have necessarily high abatement rates because the IRS abates the liability, as it 
is paid by the underlying corporation or other responsible officers.

Examine the percentage of cases resolved during the 10-year collection statute.

We examined the percentage of cases completely resolved within the usual 10-year collection statute. Overall, the IRS 
completely resolved nearly 80 percent of the cases reaching TDA status in 2003 and 2005 by the ninth year of the col-
lection statute.30 The percentage of cases closed in the 10th year of collection statute increases significantly because li-
abilities are being abated in full as the collection statute expires.31 Although more time remains on the collection statute 
for TDAs assigned in more recent years through equivalent periods of elapsed time, the percent of the balance due 
collected has been declining from earlier years.32 This information is illustrated by Table 12.

Table 12.  Cumulative Closure Rate

Elapsed Years 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011

  1 23% 25% 27% 21% 25%
  2 38% 39% 40% 33% 37%
  3 50% 49% 47% 41% 45%
  4 58% 56% 53% 48% 48%
  5 65% 61% 58% 52%
  6 69% 65% 62% 54%
  7 73% 68% 65%
  8 76% 71% 66%
  9 80% 74%
10 95% 80%

Though the IRS resolves most TDA modules, at least one-third of the total dollar amount of the liabilities remains 
4 years after a delinquency reaches TDA status, as illustrated in Figure 5.33 

The overall high closure rate is undoubtedly because, as discussed earlier, the vast majority of modules owe no 
more than $5,000. The IRS is generally effective at collecting these smaller liabilities through subsequent payments and 
offsets. The data also indicate that the percentage of the total liability collected, including penalties and interest, has 
been declining since 2003, although the rate of liability growth due to penalties and interest has increased.

As the closure rate has generally declined from 2003 to 2009, the volume of TDA cases remaining open has contin-
ued to increase. Table 13 shows the volume of cases still open since the liability was assigned to TDA status.

30	 The liability may be completely resolved because: (a) the taxpayer paid the liability in full, including penalties and interest; (b) the IRS may have determined the liability was 
incorrect and abated all or part of it; or (c) the IRS may have accepted an offer to compromise the tax liability for less than the full amount.

31	 The closure rates depicted are for TDA liabilities. Since time has elapsed between the assessment of a liability and when the IRS assigns it to TDA status, the collection 
statute generally expires during the 10th year since the liability reached TDA status (rather than at the end of the 10th year). Certain actions, such as the consideration of an 
installment agreement, offer in compromise, or bankruptcy proceeding may extend the collection statute. Additionally, the taxpayer may voluntarily extend the collection 
statute, usually to pursue a long-term installment agreement.

32	 The closure rate for 2011 is higher than the rate in 2009 until the fourth year.
33	 We used the fourth year of the collection statute for an even comparison. 
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Figure 5. L iability Remaining Four Years After TDA Issued
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Table 13.  Percent of Cases Remaining Open by Years Since Becoming a TDA
Year Since
TDA Issued 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011

  1 77% 75% 73% 79% 75%
  2 62% 61% 60% 67% 63%
  3 50% 51% 53% 59% 55%
  4 42% 44% 47% 52% 52%
  5 35% 39% 42% 48%
  6 31% 35% 38% 46%
  7 27% 32% 35%
  8 24% 29% 34%
  9 20% 26%
10   5% 20%

The volume of open cases in 2011 is many times larger than in 2003. A significant reason for this is that the volume 
of new TDAs has increased so dramatically; another might be the declining trend of Collection staffing. The table 
demonstrates that the closure rate drops as the years progress after a module reaches TDA status. While one-fifth or 
less of the cases remained unresolved at the time of collection statute expiration for new TDAs from 2003 to 2005, it is 
likely that nearly a third of the new TDAs since 2007 will remain unresolved at the time of collection statute expiration.

Determine if the percentage of TDA dollars collected varies by Collection channel 

The dollars collected and abated do vary by Collection channel. Table 14 shows that the largest percentage of dollars 
collected by subsequent payments and refund offsets were garnered by ACS.
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Table 14.  Percent of Initial Balance Satisfied by Payments, Offsets, or Abatements

Year

ACS Queue Collection Field Function

Percent of Initial Balance Percent of Initial Balance Percent of Initial Balance

Collected by
Subsequent 
Payments

Collected
by Offsets Abated

Collected by 
Subsequent 
Payments

Collected
by Offsets Abated

Collected by 
Subsequent 
Payments

Collected
by Offsets Abated

2003 44% 22% 14% 29% 6% 23% 32% 6% 28%
2005 40% 21% 21% 17% 5% 37% 21% 6% 39%
2007 39% 25% 19% 11% 4% 36% 13% 5% 41%
2009 30% 16% 20% 9% 4% 27% 13% 5% 32%
2011 26% 15% 16% 8% 3% 37% 12% 2% 42%

The table shows that ACS dollars collected from subsequent payments have continued to decrease since 2003. For 
liabilities reaching TDA status since 2005, additional time remains to receive subsequent payments and offsets; how-
ever, the percent of the liability collected has increased by no more than 10 percent in the final 6 years of the collection 
statute. Therefore, it seems likely ACS will collect a significantly smaller percentage of the initial TDA balance than in 
2003. The trend of the IRS collecting fewer dollars through subsequent payments is even stronger for the cases assigned 
to the queue and CFf. 

Offsets as a percentage of the initial TDA balance due actually increased slightly for new ACS TDAs from 2003 to 
2007, but then drastically decreased in 2009 and 2011. For TDAs assigned to the queue or CFf, offsets as a percent of the 
initial TDA balance have generally remained constant, though garnering a relatively small percent of the initial TDA 
balance.

Abatements of at least some of the initial TDA balance are relatively high in all three functions with TDA inventory. 
However, the percentage of the initial TDA balance abated is higher in the queue than in ACS and even higher in CFf. 
In fact, about a third of the initial balances of the TDAs assigned to CFf are abated. This means that CFf personnel are 
spending a significant portion of their time resolving problem assessments. Accordingly, a review of current procedures 
might identify ways that these cases could be worked more effectively.

After removing abatements from the initial balance due and when considering only the first 6 years since the case 
reached TDA status, the percent of initial TDA dollars collected is significantly higher, as indicated by Table 15.34

Table 15.  Percent of Initial TDA Balance After Abatements  
Collected by Payments and Offsets After First Six Years in  
TDA Status

Year ACS Queue CFf
2003 67% 39% 45%
2005 69% 28% 35%
2007 73% 20% 26%
2009 58% 19% 26%

Although Table 15 combines dollars collected through subsequent payments and offsets, the total amount collected 
becomes a larger percent of the actual balance due, since abatements are excluded. This is particularly noticeable in CFf, 
which consistently has the highest percentage of abatements when compared to the other TDA collection channels. In 
general, the percent of the initial TDA balance collected has declined since 2003.

Conclusions and Summary
The IRS is more successful at collecting liabilities soon after TDA assignment. This result is similar to the experience 
of private collection agencies. Dollars do continue to be collected throughout the life of the 10-year collection stat-
ute period; however, the payment rate slows significantly. As one might expect, the IRS is also more successful in its 

34	 We have removed TDAs originating in 2011 since sufficient time has not elapsed to examine collections 6 years later.
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collection of self-reported assessments and smaller TDA balances. The IRS continues to deal with a high number of 
bad assessments that hamper its TDA collections. While we are heartened by the IRS’s willingness to abate improper 
(or uncollectible) assessments, we wonder how many taxpayers pay assessments for which they are not liable, before 
the IRS even assigns the delinquency to TDA status. We have distilled the findings from the nine objectives into nine 
specific conclusions. 

1. � Dollars collected in aggregate and as a percentage of the balance due decrease significantly during the first 3 
years after the IRS assigns a liability to TDA status. The decline in the module balance also slows significantly 
during these first 3 years.

2. � When continuing to look at the collection of liabilities after the third year of the initial TDA assignment, collec-
tions continue to dwindle, and the reduction in the module balance declines almost completely by the expira-
tion of the collection statute.

3. � Overall, dollars collected through the offsets of other overpayments are significantly less than dollars collected 
through subsequent payments. However, dollars collected through offsets decrease much less precipitously than 
dollars collected from subsequent payments as time elapses from the initial TDA assignment.

4. � Delinquent modules with balances due not in excess of $5,000 comprise the vast majority of TDAs. However, 
over 80 percent of the total amount due resides with TDAs with balances greater than $5,000. The IRS collects 
both a higher percentage of subsequent payments and offsets in the lowest balance due categories. Collections 
and offsets as a percentage of the balance due progressively decrease as the balance due rises.

5. � The percentage of the TDA balance collected is significantly greater for self-reported liabilities than when the 
IRS makes additional assessments. However, AUR assessments result in a greater percentage of dollars collected 
through offsets.

6. � Penalty and interest significantly increase the balance owed by taxpayers, particularly when the underlying bal-
ance remains unresolved for several years.

7. � The IRS abates between a quarter and a third of TDA liabilities and 40 to 50 percent of its substitute for return 
assessments. It also abates a high proportion of AUR assessments.

8. � The IRS completely resolves most of its TDA modules within the 10-year collection statute, with a resolution 
rate of about 80 percent for TDAs assigned in 2003 and 2005. Unfortunately, the percent of TDAs resolved has 
generally declined thereafter. Additionally, the balance owed on these delinquencies has been reduced by less 
than 50 percent.

9. � ACS realizes the largest percentage of TDA balances collected by subsequent payment and offset. While the 
percentage of dollars abated is high in all TDA collection channels, the abatement rates are significantly higher 
in the queue and CFf than in ACS. However, even controlling for abatements, ACS collects a greater percentage 
of the liabilities assigned to it compared to the other TDA functions.35

Possible Future Analyses
We hope to perform a similar analysis on Business Master File (BMF) TDAs. A proper examination of the TDA process 
must include both IMF and BMF delinquencies. We also want to explore dollars collected and abated, which are gen-
erated by IRS additional assessments prior to TDA assignment. Finally, we would like to explore the effect of not only 
penalty and interest assessments, but also their accruals. In the case of unpaid liabilities, accrued penalties and interest 
are often never assessed. IRS TDA collections occur within a complex and dynamic environment, and this subject will 
undoubtedly benefit from many other avenues of study.

35	 No active collection occurs on cases in the collection queue; however, offsets still occur and previous IRS notices may continue to generate payments even while the TDA is 
assigned to the collection queue.
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Table A-4. I nitial TDA Balance, Subsequent Payments, Offsets, and Abatements by Collection 
Channel*

ACS

Calendar 
Year

Initial Balance Due Subsequent Payments Offsets Abated

2003 $7,792,592,325 ($3,426,144,186) ($1,700,612,873) ($1,101,444,823)

2004 $8,055,134,988 ($3,751,122,687) ($1,821,135,021) ($1,374,908,979)

2005 $10,998,087,606 ($4,449,976,986) ($2,306,307,552) ($2,323,868,875)

2006 $11,745,756,134 ($4,958,995,889) ($2,669,338,955) ($2,231,454,323)

2007 $13,328,119,659 ($5,152,715,921) ($3,313,012,446) ($2,498,865,753)

2008 $13,076,613,620 ($4,952,000,018) ($3,342,342,605) ($2,005,516,405)

2009 $20,164,274,356 ($6,033,827,223) ($3,225,236,763) ($4,106,056,899)

2010 $23,890,067,756 ($6,504,108,404) ($3,601,310,254) ($4,345,387,578)

2011 $20,559,657,101 ($5,362,106,864) ($3,035,428,058) ($3,362,113,103)

2012 $15,766,253,590 ($3,680,718,002) ($2,554,868,769) ($1,949,706,639)

Queue

Calendar 
Year

Initial Balance Due Subsequent Payments Offsets Abated

2003 $4,456,531,893 ($1,302,443,755) ($274,152,689) ($1,025,099,018)

2004 $5,251,622,031 ($1,413,913,762) ($303,798,101) ($1,356,746,265)

2005 $7,259,341,395 ($1,236,407,732) ($339,609,532) ($2,698,940,436)

2006 $10,364,534,372 ($1,705,896,251) ($569,806,186) ($3,872,105,194)

2007 $13,356,607,079 ($1,474,213,610) ($514,373,032) ($4,802,778,031)

2008 $11,887,839,882 ($1,544,260,843) ($558,938,774) ($3,713,488,466)

2009 $9,028,536,600 ($853,994,321) ($364,974,713) ($2,467,988,439)

2010 $14,770,625,847 ($1,165,220,750) ($443,402,944) ($5,340,619,441)

2011 $15,017,679,946 ($1,167,520,082) ($382,384,896) ($5,536,502,040)

2012 $16,502,893,644 ($1,501,522,558) ($413,388,933) ($4,112,045,801)

CFf

Calendar Year Initial Balance Due Subsequent Payments Offsets Abated

2003 $3,077,066,975 ($972,658,039) ($175,980,683) ($859,433,429)

2004 $4,169,294,696 ($1,295,961,250) ($229,607,183) ($1,418,349,748)

2005 $7,738,655,844 ($1,627,873,501) ($440,612,413) ($3,043,952,030)

2006 $8,241,446,047 ($1,399,099,392) ($507,015,387) ($2,841,157,792)

2007 $13,993,724,570 ($1,811,016,272) ($666,115,209) ($5,784,459,696)

2008 $11,518,740,081 ($1,546,527,842) ($511,963,009) ($4,220,481,526)

2009 $12,794,889,563 ($1,710,656,216) ($583,342,161) ($4,142,578,147)

2010 $7,043,698,585 ($791,536,359) ($195,298,160) ($2,806,484,614)

2011 $7,348,880,870 ($905,494,742) ($165,359,102) ($3,092,255,382)

2012 $8,302,636,681 ($1,108,677,954) ($154,113,170) ($2,794,996,912)

*Note:  The IRS is required by law to write off any remaining balance due at the expiration of the collection statute of limitations period (generally 10 years from the date of liability 
assessment, but this period may be extended for several reasons, including bankruptcy).
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Table A-5. I nitial TDA Balance, Subsequent Payments, Offsets, and Abatements by Collection 
Channel After Six Years*

ACS

Calendar 
Year

Initial Balance Due Subsequent Payments Offsets Abated

2003 $7,792,592,325 ($3,073,090,254) ($1,462,600,955) ($1,027,367,242)

2004 $8,055,134,988 ($3,401,366,362) ($1,591,054,713) ($1,298,468,755)

2005 $10,998,087,606 ($4,033,340,814) ($2,034,143,955) ($2,201,007,908)

2006 $11,745,756,134 ($4,582,308,923) ($2,433,892,394) ($2,123,881,197)

2007 $13,328,119,659 ($4,848,687,675) ($3,125,283,670) ($2,413,837,112)

2008 $13,076,613,620 ($4,814,247,019) ($3,277,483,164) ($1,979,716,054)

2009 $20,164,274,356 ($6,032,295,430) ($3,223,772,255) ($4,105,339,235)

2010 $23,890,067,756 ($6,504,108,404) ($3,601,310,254) ($4,345,387,578)

2011 $20,559,657,101 ($5,362,106,864) ($3,035,428,058) ($3,362,113,103)

2012 $15,766,253,590 ($3,680,718,002) ($2,554,868,769) ($1,949,706,639)

Queue

Calendar 
 Year

Initial Balance Due Subsequent Payments Offsets Abated

2003 $4,456,531,893 ($1,133,286,932) ($221,764,929) ($947,606,322)

2004 $5,251,622,031 ($1,227,076,427) ($246,025,904) ($1,261,716,412)

2005 $7,259,341,395 ($1,030,055,031) ($271,314,994) ($2,534,957,190)

2006 $10,364,534,372 ($1,505,558,020) ($492,056,484) ($3,568,299,367)

2007 $13,356,607,079 ($1,291,060,172) ($456,578,391) ($4,566,614,755)

2008 $11,887,839,882 ($1,472,606,814) ($537,914,978) ($3,625,718,411)

2009 $9,028,536,600 ($853,546,234) ($364,865,502) ($2,467,952,050)

2010 $14,770,625,847 ($1,165,220,750) ($443,402,944) ($5,340,619,441)

2011 $15,017,679,946 ($1,167,520,082) ($382,384,896) ($5,536,502,040)

2012 $16,502,893,644 ($1,501,522,558) ($413,388,933) ($4,112,045,801)

CFf

Calendar  
Year Initial Balance Due Subsequent Payments Offsets Abated

2003 $3,077,066,975 ($867,563,109) ($144,855,544) ($803,396,569)

2004 $4,169,294,696 ($1,143,776,243) ($185,705,568) ($1,302,087,094)

2005 $7,738,655,844 ($1,375,997,735) ($347,979,258) ($2,849,242,920)

2006 $8,241,446,047 ($1,187,863,602) ($422,710,047) ($2,631,514,099)

2007 $13,993,724,570 ($1,600,475,227) ($589,298,287) ($5,453,310,168)

2008 $11,518,740,081 ($1,474,215,783) ($491,588,290) ($4,135,828,417)

2009 $12,794,889,563 ($1,709,354,805) ($583,054,052) ($4,142,180,675)

2010 $7,043,698,585 ($791,536,359) ($195,298,160) ($2,806,484,614)

2011 $7,348,880,870 ($905,494,742) ($165,359,102) ($3,092,255,382)

2012 $8,302,636,681 ($1,108,677,954) ($154,113,170) ($2,794,996,912)

*NOTE:  The IRS is required by law to write off any remaining balance due at the expiration of the collection statute of limitations period (generally 10 years from the date of liability 
assessment, but this period may be extended for several reasons, including bankruptcy).


